

		Qty	Part number	Description	Unit weight	Extended weight	Total weight (w/o skid)
Pallet	1	1	30-11016	SIDE LINER 1122		1122	
		1	31-11016	SIDE LINER 1122		1122	
		1	30-11021	SIDE LINER 1249		1249	
		1	31-11021	SIDE LINER 1249		1249	4742
	2	1	31-11038	SIDE LINER 1926		1926	
		1	30-11020	SIDE LINER 1697		1697	3623
	3	1	30-11023	SIDE LINER 1384		1384	
	4	1	30-11019	SIDE LINER 2204		2204	
		1	31-11019	SIDE LINER 2204		2204	4408
	5	1	30-11037	SIDE LINER 868		868	
		1	31-11037	SIDE LINER 868		868	
		2	30-11017	SIDE LINER 1637		3274	5010
	6	1	30-11027	SIDE LINER 999		999	
		1	31-11027	SIDE LINER 999		999	
		3	33-11044	BACK WALL LINER	1183	3549	5547
	7	1	31-11039	SIDE LINER 1056		1056	
		1	33-11044	BACK WALL LINER	1183	1183	
		1	38-11002	FEED CHUTE FLOOR	2230	2230	4469
	8	2	38-11001	FEED CHUTE FLOOR LINER		2966	5932
		1	38-11004	MILL INLET LINER	1307	1307	7239
	9	1	30-11028	SIDE LINER 1006		1006	
		1	31-11028	SIDE LINER 1006		1006	
		1	30-11039	SIDE LINER 1056		1056	
		1	33-11046	SIDE LINER 3061	3061	3061	6129
	10	1	18001	GRATE SUPPORT LINER 892		892	
		1	18005	GRATE SUPPORT LINER 1140		1140	

	1	33-11047	SIDE LINER 2417	2417	4449	
11	1	33-11045	SIDE LINER 3061	3061		
	1	31-11023	SIDE LINER 1384	1384	4445	
12	2	33-11042	SIDE LINER 2760	5520		
	1	31-11036	SIDE LINER 1391	1391	6911	
13	1	33-11044	BACK WALL LINER	1183	1183	
	2	33-11039	BACK WALL LINER	1627	3254	
	1	33-11037	BACK WALL LINER	1067	1067	5504
14	1	38-11003	MILL INLET LINER	1307	1307	
	2	33-11038	BACK WALL LINER	1383	2766	4073
15	1	33-11037	BACK WALL LINER	1067	1067	
	1	33-11040	SIDE LINER 1667	1667		
	1	33-11041	SIDE LINER 1667	1667	4401	
16	1	31-11015	SIDE LINER 2903	2903		
	1	30-11015	SIDE LINER 2903	2903	5806	
17	1	22-11003	ANVIL - RIGHT	3177	3177	
18	1	22-11005	ANVIL - LEFT	3177	3177	
19	1	22-11004	ANVIL - CENTER	3831	3831	
20	1	18002	GRATE SUPPORT LINER 892	892		
	1	18004	GRATE SUPPORT LINER 576	576		
	1	18006	GRATE SUPPORT LINER 1140	1140	2608	
21	1	31-11020	SIDE LINER 1697	1697		
	1	38-11002	FEED CHUTE FLOOR LINER	2230	2230	3927

	22	2	33-11044	BACK WALL LINER	1183	2366	
	23	1	30-11038	SIDE LINER 1926	1926		
		1	30-11020	SIDE LINER 1697	1697	3623	
	24	1	18003	GRATE SUPPORT LINER 576	576		
		1	30-11036	SIDE LINER 1391	1391		
		1	33-11048	SIDE LINER 2417	2417	4384	
	25	1	33-11044	BACK WALL LINER	1183	1183	
		2	18007	SIDE LINER SHIM	196	392	
		2	18008	SIDE LINER SHIM	111	222	
		2	18009	SIDE LINER SHIM	184	368	
		2	18010	SIDE LINER SHIM	104	208	
		2	18011	SIDE LINER SHIM	139	278	2651
Pallet	26	2	0003-12-33	MID SECTION CENTERING PLATE	150	300	
		4	0002-16-38	BEARING WEDGE BLOCK	110	440	740
	27	1		ROTOR COUPLING WITH STUDS AND NUTS			
	28	1		BEARING HOUSING WITH BEARINGS AND SEALS			
	29	1		BEARING HOUSING WITH BEARINGS AND SEALS			
	30	1		DRIVE SHAFT			
Crate	1	2	7004-01-A	MID SECTION HINGE PIN			
		2	7004-01-A	FEED ROLL FRAME PIVOT PIN			
		4	0003-7-10	MID SECTION FRONT WALL STOP BLOCK			
		4	0009-17-11	1-1/2" X 19" TIE ROD			
		2	0009-17-12	1-1/2" X 15" TIE ROD			
		3	0009-17-13	1-1/2" X 10" TIE ROD			
		1	0002-8-47	FEED ROLL PIVOT PIN COVER			
		1	0010-1-A	HAMMER PIN EYE			

2			ROTOR BEARING FIXING RING
1	0011-1-A		PIN PULLER CYLINDER CLEVIS
1	0008-12-G		ROTOR POSITIONER CYLINDER REST
4	0003-14-44		MID SECTION FRONT WALL PIN RETAINER
2	0003-14-A		MID SECTION REJECT DOOR FILLER BLOCK
8	0002-16-4		2" X 25" BEARING WEDGE BLOCK STUD
2	221-6502		CYLINDER REAR CLEVIS PINS (DEFLECTOR TOP)
1	221-6502		CYLINDER FRONT CLEVIS PIN (DEFLECTOR TOP)
2	7005-1-A		CYLINDER REAR CLEVIS PINS (FEED ROLL LIFT)
1	0007-7-7		FEED ROLL FRAME TORQUE TUBE KEY
2	0002-16-44		2-1/2" X 32-1/2" BEARING STUD
1	0004-5-7		DEFLECTOR TOP DELUGE PORT COVER
2			MILL TILT CYLINDER PINS
			MISC CYLINDER PINS UNIDENTIFIED
2	14	000-4-1259-00	Round head liner bolt 2" x 16" w/ heavy hex nut, Hardened washer
	3	000-4-1223-00	Round head liner bolt 2" x 16-1/2" w/ heavy hex nut, Hardened washer
	8	1314-003-4-1201	Round head Spray bolt 2" x 12" w/ heavy hex nut, Hardened washer
	6	000-4-1257-00	Round head liner bolt 2" x 12" w/ heavy hex nut, Hardened washer
	19	000-4-1271-00	Round head liner bolt 2" x 10-1/2" w/ heavy hex nut, Hardened washer
	2		Round head liner bolt 2" x 15" w/ heavy hex nut, Hardened washer
	8	000-4-1224-00	Round head liner bolt 2" x 13-1/2" w/ heavy hex nut, Hardened washer
	34	000-4-1222-00	Round head liner bolt 2" x 12-1/2" w/ heavy hex nut, Hardened washer
3	12	000-4-1221-00	Round head liner bolt 2" x 16-1/2" w/ heavy hex nut, Hardened washer
	35	000-4-1225-00	Round head liner bolt 2-1/2" x 14-1/2" w/ heavy hex nut, Hardened washer
	12	000-4-1252-00	Oval head liner bolt 2" x 9" w/ Stover nut, Hardened washer
	3	000-4-1270-00	Round head liner bolt 1-1/2" x 11-1/2" w/ heavy hex nut, Hardened washer
	1	BOX	MISC BOLTS
			(54) 1" X 5" FSHCS
			(20) 1" X 3-1/2" FSHCS
			(12) 1" HEX NUT
			(25) 3/4" WMC LINER SCREW X 3" LONG
4	1		MILL CLOSED SAFETY SWITCH
	2		LYNCH VALVES

	1			MANUAL VALVE BODY - SINGLE SECTION			
	1			MANUAL VALVE BODY - FOUR SECTION			
	5			HANDLES FOR MANUAL VALVE			
	4			TIE ROD FOR MANUAL VALVE			
	1	BOX		ROTOR POSITIONER DISC HARDWARE			
				(4) SHOULDER BOLTS			
				(6) 1-1/4" X 3" SHCS			
5	1	7901-004		MOTOR COUPLING			
	12			COUPLING STUDS WITH HEX NUTS AND LOCK WASHERS			

"Schedule "A"

Double Feed Roll and Feed Chute"

1	1	1		FEED CHUTE WELDMENT W/LINERS 0009-9-A	63134		
2	2	2		FEED CHUTE REPLACEABLE WALL 0009-17-E	945	1890	
3	1	1		FEED CHUTE SUPPORT 0009-4-B	2299	2299	Installed in Feed Chute Support
4	1	1		FEED CHUTE SUPPORT 0009-6-E	3198	3198	Installed in Feed Chute Support
5	1	1		FEED CHUTE SUPPORT 0009-7-F	1400	1400	Installed in Feed Chute Support
6	2	2		FEED CHUTE SUPPORT 0009-5-E	303	606	Installed in Feed Chute Support
7	2	2		CYLINDER ATTACHMENT 0009-8-G	66	132	Installed in Feed Chute Support
8	2	2		FEED CHUTE SUPPORT 0009-5-D	552	1104	Installed in Feed Chute Support
9	1	1		FEED ROLL PIVOT SUPPORT 0009-16-A	3140	3140	Installed in Feed Chute Support
10	2	2		1" HRS PLATE 7-1/16" X 11-1/2" LG. 0009-16-2	22	44	Installed in Feed Chute Support
11	8	0	8	SPRAY NOZZLE ASSEMBLY (DUST) 0009-19-A	7	56	
12	4	0	4	SPRAY NOZZLE ASSEMBLY (DELUGE) 0009-19-B	7	28	
13	16	0	16	3/4"-10 UNC HHCS X 2-1/2" LG., GRADE 5	5557-113	0	
14	16	0	16	3/4" FLAT WASHER, USS 5546-008	0		
15	16	0	16	3/4" SPLIT LOCK WASHER, MEDIUM 5553-068	0		
16	16	0	16	3/4"-10 UNC HEX NUT 5540-026	0		
17	24	8	16	1"-8 UNC HHCS X 4" LG., GRADE 5	5557-143	0	
18	24	8	16	1" FLAT WASHER, USS 5546-010	0		
19	24	8	16	1" SPLIT LOCK WASHER, MEDIUM 5553-084	0		
20	24	8	16	1"-8 UNC HEX NUT 5540-034	0		
21	4	3	1	1-1/2"-6 UNC STUD X 10" LG. 0009-17-13	0		Crate 1
22	4	2	2	1-1/2"-6 UNC STUD X 15" LG. 0009-17-12	0		Crate 1

23	4	4		1-1/2"-6 UNC STUD X 19" LG.	0009-17-11	0		Crate 1
24	44	0	44	1-1/2"-6 UNC HEX NUT, EXTRA HEAVY	5540-041		0	
25	24	0	24	1-1/2" FLAT WASHER, USS	5546-014	0		
26	4	0	4	1-1/2" SPLIT LOCK WASHER, HEAVY	5553-117	0		
27	1	1		LINER PLATE	1815-1-1	374	374	
28	1	1		LINER PLATE	1816-1-1	374	374	
29	126	120	6	1"-8 UNC X 3-1/2" WMC LINER BOLT ASSEMBLY	000-2-1238-00		0	*(100)
	Installed in Feed Chute							
	(20) in Crate 3"							
30	56	106		1"-8 UNC X 5" WMC LINER BOLT ASSEMBLY	000-2-1234-00		0	*(56)
	Installed in Feed Chute							
	(54) in Crate 3"							
31	28	0	28	1-1/2"-6 X 7-1/2" LG. GR. 8 ROUND HEAD LINER BOLT	000-4-1236-00			0
57	182	156	26	1" FLAT WASHER, SAE	5547-018	0		(156) Installed in Feed Chute
58	182	156	26	1"-8 UNC HEX NUT, EXTRA HEAVY	5540-033	0		(156) Installed in Feed Chute
24	28	0	28	1-1/2"-6 UNC HEX NUT, EXTRA HEAVY	5540-041		0	
25	28	0	28	1-1/2" FLAT WASHER, USS	5546-014	0		
26	28	0	28	1-1/2" SPLIT LOCK WASHER, HEAVY	5553-117	0		
32	1	1		LOWER FEED ROLL FRAME ASSEMBLY	0007-3-A	16709	16709	Installed in Feed Roll
	Frame							
33	1	1		UPPER FEED ROLL FRAME ASSEMBLY	0008-3-A	14810	14810	Installed in Feed Roll
	Frame							
34	1	1		LOWER FEED ROLL ASSEMBLY	970-006-4-8001	12077	12077	Installed in Feed Roll
	Frame							
35	1	1		UPPER FEED ROLL ASSEMBLY	970-006-4-8002	17641	17641	Installed in Feed Roll
	Frame							
36	1	1		TORSION TUBE ASSEMBLY	0007-15-F	1905	1905	Setting in Feed Chute Support
37	2	1	1	1-1/4" X 3" FLAT STOCK X 20" LG.	0007-7-7	21	42	In Crate 1
38	2	2		LOWER GUARD ASSEMBLY	0007-18-H	822	1644	Installed in Feed Roll Frame
39	4	4		BEARING GUARD COLLAR	970-006-4-0005	140	560	Installed in Feed Roll
	Frame							
40	4	1	3	PIN RETAINING PLATE	0002-8-47	3	12	In Crate 1
41	8	8		1-1/2" DIA. BEARING STUD X 33" LG.	970-006-4-0006-00 - D2	16	128	Installed in Feed Roll
	Frame							
42	8	8		1-1/4" DIA. BEARING STUD X 42" LG.	970-006-4-0006-00 - D3	15	120	Installed in Feed Roll
	Frame							
43	8	8		1-1/4" DIA. BEARING STUD X 22" LG.	970-006-4-0006-00 - D4	8	64	Installed in Feed Roll
	Frame							
44	8	8		1-1/2" DIA. BEARING STUD X 13" LG.	970-006-4-0006-00 - D5	7	56	Installed in Feed Roll
	Frame							
45	32	32		1-1/2" FLAT WASHER, SAE	5547-022	0		Installed in Feed Roll Frame
46	64	64		1-1/2"-6 UNC HEX NUT, EXTRA HEAVY	5540-041		0	Installed in Feed Roll
	Frame							

47	32	32		1-1/4" FLAT WASHER, SAE	5547-020	0	Installed in Feed Roll Frame
48	64	64		1-1/4"-7 UNC HEX NUT, EXTRA HEAVY	5540-037	0	Installed in Feed Roll
49	2	2		UPPER FEED ROLL FRAME PIVOT PIN	970-006-7003-00	0	Installed in
50	8		8	3/4"-10 UNC HHCS X 2-1/4" LG., GRADE 5	5557-112	0	
51	54	46	8	3/4" FLAT WASHER, USS 5557-112	0		
52	30	22	8	3/4" SPLIT LOCK WASHER, MEDIUM	5553-068	0	
53	22	22		3/4"-10 UNC HEX NUT	5540-026	0	
54	14	14		3/4"-10 UNC HHCS X 3" LG., GRADE 5	5557-115	0	
55	8	8		3/4"-10 UNC HHCS X 2-1/2" LG., GRADE 5	5557-113	0	
56	16		16	1"-8 UNC HHCS X 9" LG., GRADE 8	5558-147	0	
57	32		32	1" FLAT WASHER, SAE	5547-018	0	
58	16		16	1" SPLIT LOCK WASHER, HEAVY	5553-085	0	
59	16		16	1"-8 UNC HEX NUT, EXTRA HEAVY	5540-033	0	
60	2	2		Hagglunds CB-280	216-115		Installed in Feed Roll Frame
61	2	2		Torque arm	216-117		Installed in Feed Roll Frame
62	2	2		Axle locking kit	216-126		Installed in Feed Roll Frame
63	2	1	1	Pivot attachment	216-119		(1) on Feed Roll Frame
64	4	4		Double feed roll cylinders	221-6514		Installed in Feed Roll Frame
65	8	8		Double feed roll cylinders pins	7005-1-A		*(6) Installed in Feed Roll Frame

(2) in Crate 1"

66	2	2		Feed Roll Frame Lower hinge pin	7004-1-A	180	360
67	2	1	1	Feed Roll Frame Lower hinge pin cap			
68	2	0	2	Feed Roll Frame Lower hinge pin bolt and dowel pin			

"Schedule "B"

Conveyance"

1	1	1		General Kinematics 72" x 25' Undermill	C09958-01		Missing some drive parts
---	---	---	--	--	-----------	--	--------------------------

"Schedule "C"

Spring Frame and Springs"

1	2	2		Support frame assembly	1314-003-4-0104-A	20138	40276
2	4	4		KVM-4.0/32 H6-320 Spring Unit	360-0002	845	3380
3	2	2		KVM-6.2/32 H6-320 Spring Unit	360-0015	845	1690
4	2	2		KVM-6.6/32 H6-320 Spring Unit	360-0016	845	1690

5	2	2		KM-6.6/32 Spring Unit	360-0017	590	1180		
6	4	4		KM-4.4/32 H6-320 Spring Unit		360-0006	590	2360	
7	48	0	48	Spring unit corner retainer clip		1314-003-4-0104-9		3	144
8	4	0	4	Spring unit side retainer clip		1314-003-4-0104-10		3	12

"Schedule ""D""

115 x 130 Mill Assembly'

1	1	1		Base weldment (w/o liners)		0002-1-A	211418	211418	
2	1	1		Mid-section weldment (w/o liners)		0003-1-AQ	96120	96120	
3	1	1		Deflector top weldment (w/ liners)		0004-2-A	39242	39242	
4	2	2		Mid-section hinge pin	7004-1-A	180	360		
5	2	0	2	Mid-section hinge pin cap					
6	2	0	2	Mid-section hinge pin bolt and dowel pin					
7	2	2		Spreader bar keeper	0005-1-A	750	1500		
8	6	3	3	2" x 10" long HHCS, LW, FW, HN			9	54	
9	2	2		Deflector Top Deluge Cover plate		0004-5-7	5	10	(1) in Deflector, (1) in Crate 1
10	8	4	4	5/8"x4" long HHCS, LW, FW, HN				0	(4) in Deflector
11	2	2	0	Deflector Top Hinge arm	0004-6-E	826	1652		
12	14	14	0	2" x 8" long HHCS, LW, FW, HN				0	
13	4	4	0	Deflector top hinge pin w/ cap and bolt	7005-1-A	48	192		
14	2	2		Rotor bearing shim plates	0002-16-44	559	1118		On Base weldment LOOSE
15	8	2	6	Bearing studs (2-1/2" x 32-1/2" long)	0002-16-45	45	360		(2) Crate 1
16	16	0	16	2-1/2" Flat washer					
17	32	8	24	2-1/2" Hex Nut					(8) On Item 17 in Crate 1
18	4	4		Bearing wedge blocks	0002-16-38	214	856		Pallet 26
19	8	8		Bearing wedge studs (2" x 25" long)	0002-16-41	22	176		Crate 1
20	16	16		2" Flat washer	5548-029				On Item 21 in Crate 1
21	32	32		2" Hex Nut	5540-048				On Item 21 in Crate 1
22	2	2		Reject door arm	0003-16-A	253	506		On Reject Door Casting 06-78001
23	2	2		Mid-Section Reject door filler block	0003-14-A	95	190		Crate 1
24	1	1		Mill closed safety switch assembly	0007-1-A	5	5		Crate 4
25	4	4		Mid-Section front wall stop block	0003-7-10	150	600		Crate 1
26	2	2		Mid-Section centering plates	0003-12-33	110	220		Pallet 26
27	2	2		Reject door cylinder	221-6504		0		On Mid-Section weldment
28	2	2		Reject door cylinder pins			0		"(2) Installed in Mid-Section

(2) in Crate 1"

"Schedule ""E""

Rotor Positioner"

1	1	1		Lock base 0008-4-A	726	726		
2	1	1		Rotor positioner guard	0008-6-B	284	284	
3	1	1		Cylinder base	0008-8-C	274	274	
4	1	1		Disc arm 0008-9-D	137	137		
5	2		2	Disc arm pin 0008-11-E	12	24		
6	1	1		Locking disc 0008-10-23	1057	1057		
7	4	4		Shoulder bolt0008-10-24	3	12	Crate 4	
8	6	6		1-1/4" x 3" long SHCS	5527-327	2	12	Crate 4
9	1		1	Locking Disc pin	0008-11-F	15	15	
10	1	1		Cylinder rest 0008-12-G	22	22		
11	1	1		Disc arm rest0008-13-J	40	40		

"Schedule ""F""

Rotor, bearings, rotor coupling, drive shaft"

1	1	1		Disc rotor (w/o bearings)	1314-003-4-7901		131069	131069	
2	---	---	---	Bearing assemblies	---				
3	1	1		Bearing housing - Fixed		4274	4274	Pallet 28	
4	2	2		Bearing Fixing Ring				Crate 1	
5	1	1		Bearing housing - Float		4240	4240	Pallet 29	
6	2	2		Spherical roller bearings	332-2510	970	1940	In Bearing Housing	
7	2	2		Bearing lock nut	332-2550	9	18	On Rotor shaft	
8	2		2	Bearing lock plate	332-2560	0.5	1		
9	2	2		Seal - Outer 5630-475				In Bearing Housing	
10	2	2		Seal - Inner 5630-500				In Bearing Housing	
11	2		2	Bearing RTD 9100-045	3	6			
12	1	1		Drive shaft assembly	7901-001		0	Pallet 30	
13	1	1		Rotor coupling x 17.75" bore w/ hardware			7901-003	0	Pallet 27
14	1	1		Motor coupling - Supplied by others	7901-004			0	Crate 5
15	1	1		Rotor shaft key (4" x 3" x 13-1/8" lg)	7002-2-2			0	On Rotor shaft
16	---	---	---	Drive shaft guard assembly			1314-003-4-0014	---	---
17	1	0	1	Drive shaft restraint	0014-2-A	1777	1777		

18	1	1		Drive shaft coupling guard 0014-4-B	410	410
19	1	0	1	Bearing Guard 0014-3-9	47	47
20	4		4	5/8"x2-1/2" long HHCS, LW, FW, HN		
21	4		4	1"x 6-1/2" long HHCS, LW, FW, HN		
22	1		1	1-1/4" x 3" long HHCS, FW, LW		

"Schedule "G"

Pin Puller Platform"

1	1	1		Platform assembly 0009-8-A	11244	11244	
2	1	1		Platform assembly 0009-17-F	489	489	
3	1	1		Platform assembly 0009-17-F-1	808	808	
4	1		1	Railing 0009-20-G	21	21	
5	4		4	Railing 0009-20-H	103	412	
6	1		1	Railing 0009-20-I	107	107	
7	1		1	Railing 0009-20-J	70	70	
8	1		1	Railing 0009-21-K	33	33	
9	1		1	Railing 0009-21-L	42	42	
10	1		1	Railing 0009-21-M	37	37	
11	1		1	Railing 0009-21-N	42	42	
12	2	2		Railing - Stair 0009-22-O		0	
13	1	1		Staircase 0009-22-O		0	
14	1	1		Stair support assembly 0012-7-O	164	164	
15	1	1		Platform support assembly 0009-25-Q	189	189	
16	1	1		Link assembly 0009-15-E	156	156	
17	1	1		Latch assembly 0009-26-S	290	290	
18	1	1		Latch assembly 0009-26-T	77	77	
19	1	1		Pin assembly 0009-28-U	64	64	
20	1	1		Pin assembly 0009-28-V	61	61	
21	1	1		Pin puller cylinder rod clevis	0011-1-A	0	Crate 1
22	1	1		Hammer pin eye 0010-1-A		0	Crate 1
23	24		24	1/2" x 1-1/2" long HHCS, LW, HN		0	
24	48		48	1/2" flat washer		0	
25	1	1	0	Pin puller cylinder			on Item 1

"Schedule "I"

Mill Catwalk*

1	1		1	Railing	0012-6-G	105	105	
2	1		1	Railing	0012-6-H	33	33	
3	1		1	Railing	0012-6-I	37	37	
4	1		1	Railing	0012-6-J	37	37	
5	1		1	Railing	0012-6-K	32	32	
6	1		1	Railing	0012-6-L	23	23	
7	1	1		Platform	0012-3-C	1370	1370	
8	1		1	Platform	0012-5-E	195	195	
9	1	1		Staircase	0012-8-P	962	962	
10	2		2	Railing - Stair	0012-8-P	107	214	
11	1	1		Support	0012-7-M	270	270	
12	1	1		Support	0012-7-O	164	164	

"Schedule ""J""

Hydraulics*

1	2	2		Bearing lube unit		0		
2	1	1		Maintenance / Production HPU			0	
3	2	2		Lynch Feed roll manifold		0		In Crate 4
4	1	1		Manual valve block - (4) Section			0	In Crate 4
5	1	1		Manual valve block - (1) Section			0	In Crate 4
6	4	4		Manual valve block tie rods			0	In Crate 4
7	1	1		(5) Manual valve handles			0	In Crate 4
8	1	1		(5) Section manual valve orifices			0	In Crate 4
9	1	1		Pin puller cylinder counter balance valve			0	In Crate 4
10	1	1		Heat exchanger			0	
11	1	1		Upper Feed roll HPU			0	
12	1		1	Heat exchanger			0	
13	1	1		Lower Feed roll HPU			0	
14	1		1	Heat exchanger			0	
15	2	2		Deflector top cylinder w/counterbalance valve	221-6502			0
16	4	4		Deflector top cylinder pins			0	In Crate 1
17	2	2		Mill tilt cylinder w/counterbalance valve	221-6500			0
18	4	4		Mill tilt cylinder pins			0	"(2) Installed in Mid-Section

(2) in Crate 1"

19	1	1	Rotor positioner cylinder w/pins	221-6514		0
----	---	---	----------------------------------	----------	--	---

"Schedule ""K""

Shredder Discharge Chute"

1	1	1	Left side wall assembly	0006-05-C-L 4129	4129	
2	1	1	Right side wall assembly	0006-05-C-R 4129	4129	
3	1	1	Back wall assembly	0006-08-B 1390	1390	
4	1	1	Baffle cover	0006-10-D 1269	1269	
5	1	1	Discharge curtain	0006-10-F 224	224	
6	1	1	Discharge curtain	0006-10-G 227	227	
7	1	1	Discharge curtain	0006-10-H 305	305	
8	16	16	3/4"-10NC x 2-1/2" Long Hex Head Cap Screw			0
9	16	16	3/4" Lock Washer		0	
10	16	16	3/4" Flat Washer		0	
11	16	16	3/4"-10NC Hex Nut		0	
12	4	4	3/8" wire rope x 58" long	9996-201	0	
13	2	2	3/8" wire rope x 50-1/2" long	9996-201		0
14	12	12	3/8" cable clamp	9996-202	0	

"Schedule ""L""

Shredder castings, Liners, Hardware"

1	1	1	ANVIL - RIGHT	22-11003 3177	3177	
2	1	1	ANVIL - CENTER	22-11004 3831	3831	
3	1	1	ANVIL - LEFT	22-11005 3177	3177	
4	1	1	CASTING - ANVIL SUPPORT	21-11002 4421	4421	
5	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - LEFT	30-11015 2903	2903	
6	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - RIGHT	31-11015 2903	2903	
7	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - LEFT	30-11016 1122	1122	
8	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - RIGHT	31-11016 1122	1122	
9	2	2	CASTING - SIDE LINER - RIGHT AND LEFT	30-11017 1637	1637	3274
10	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - LEFT	30-11019 2204	2204	
11	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - RIGHT	31-11019 2204	2204	

12	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - LEFT	30-11020	1697	1697	
13	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - RIGHT	31-11020	1697	1697	
14	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - LEFT	30-11021	1249	1249	
15	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - RIGHT	31-11021	1249	1249	
16	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - LEFT	30-11023	1384	1384	
17	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - RIGHT	31-11023	1384	1384	
18	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - LEFT	30-11027	999	999	
19	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - RIGHT	31-11027	999	999	
20	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - LEFT	30-11028	1006	1006	
21	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - RIGHT	31-11028	1006	1006	
22	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - LEFT	30-11036	1391	1391	
23	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - RIGHT	31-11036	1391	1391	
24	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - LEFT	30-11037	868	868	
25	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - RIGHT	31-11037	868	868	
26	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - LEFT	30-11038	1926	1926	
27	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - RIGHT	31-11038	1926	1926	
28	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - LEFT	30-11039	1056	1056	
29	1	1	CASTING - SIDE LINER - RIGHT	31-11039	1056	1056	
30	2	2	LINER - BACK WALL - BASE SECTION, TOP	33-11037	1067	2134	
31	2	2	LINER - BACK WALL - BASE SECTION, MIDDLE	33-11038	1383	2766	
32	2	2	LINER - BACK WALL - BASE SECTION, BOTTOM	33-11039	1626	3252	
33	1	1	LINER - GRATE SUPPORT - RIGHT SIDE REAR, TOP		33-11040	1667	1667
34	1	1	LINER - GRATE SUPPORT - LEFT SIDE REAR, TOP		33-11041	1667	1667
35	2	2	LINER - GRATE SUPPORT - RIGHT AND LEFT SIDE REAR		33-11042	2760	5520
36	8	8	LINER - BACK WALL - MIDDLE SECTION	33-11044	1183	9464	
37	1	1	LINER - LOWER LEFT SIDE REAR - MIDDLE SECTION		33-11045	3061	3061
38	1	1	LINER - LOWER RIGHT SIDE REAR - MIDDLE SECTION		33-11046	3061	3061
39	1	1	LINER - UPPER RIGHT SIDE REAR - MIDDLE SECTION		33-11047	2417	2417
40	1	1	LINER - UPPER LEFT SIDE REAR - MIDDLE SECTION		33-11048	2417	2417
41	1	1	CASTING - MILL INLET - LEFT	38-11003	1307	1307	
42	1	1	CASTING - MILL INLET - RIGHT	38-11004	1307	1307	
43	1	1	LINER - GRATE SUPPORT - RIGHT SIDE FRONT	18001	892	892	
44	1	1	LINER - GRATE SUPPORT - LEFT HAND FRONT	18002	892	892	
45	1	1	LINER - GRATE SUPPORT - RIGHT SIDE FRONT MIDDLE		18003	576	576
46	1	1	LINER - GRATE SUPPORT - LEFT SIDE FRONT MIDDLE		18004	576	576
47	1	1	LINER - GRATE SUPPORT - RIGHT SIDE REAR MIDDLE		18005	1140	1140

48	1	1		LINER - GRATE SUPPORT - LEFT SIDE REAR MIDDLE	18006	1140	1140
49	2	2		SHIM - CASTINGS 30-11038, 31-11038 18007	196	392	
50	2	2		SHIM - CASTINGS 30-11023, 31-11023 18008	111	222	
51	2	2		SHIM - CASTINGS 30-11019, 31-11019 18009	184	368	
52	2	2		SHIM - CASTINGS 30-11021, 31-11021 18010	104	208	
53	2	2		SHIM - CASTINGS 30-11020, 31-11020 18011	139	278	
54	4	2	2	SHIM - GRATE SHIM 18013	372	1488	
55	1	1		FRONT WALL LINER, BOTTOM	32-11006	3322	3322
56	1	1		FRONT WALL LINER, TOP	32-11007	3580	3580
57	2	2		UPPER BREAKER BAR 34-11006	10005	20010	
58	3	3		CASTING - SOLID GRATE	01-11005	3746	11238
59	14	14		CASTING - OPEN GRATE	02-57005	3722	52108
60	2	2		CASTING - BACK GRATE 03-78002	5387	10774	
61	1	1		CASTING - TOP GRATE REAR	04-69001	5450	5450
62	1	1		CASTING - TOP GRATE FRONT	04-69004	6150	6150
63	1	1		CASTING- REJECT DOOR	06-78001	10010	10010
64	2	2		FRONT WALL PIN 0003-17-44	1307	2614	
65	4	4		FRONT WALL PIN RETAINER			0
66	6	6		7" diameter hammer pin 99-1350	1151	6906	
67	14	14		HAMMER 10-70010	1010	14140	
68	40	40		PIN PROTECTOR 13-70003	575	23000	
69	2	2		FEED CHUTE FLOOR LINER	38-11001-00	2966	5932 (2) Pallet 8
70	2	2		FEED CHUTE FLOOR LINER	38-11002-00	2230	4460 (1) Pallet 7, (1) Pallet 21
72	10	3	7	1-1/2"-8 x 11-1/2" Round head liner bolt - Head height 2"		000-4-1270-00	0
73	84	12	72	2"-8 x 9" Oval head liner bolt - Head height 1/2"		000-4-1252-00	0
74	18	19		2"-8 x 10-1/2" Round head liner bolt - Head height 1-1/2"		000-4-1271-00	0
75	8	8		2"-8 x 12" Round head SPRAY bolt - Head height 3"	1314-003-4-1201-00		0
76	8	6	2	2"-8 x 12" Round head liner bolt - Head height 3"		000-4-1257-00	0
77	30	34		2"-8 x 12-1/2" Round head liner bolt - Head height 3-1/2"		000-4-1222-00	0
78	16	8	8	2"-8 x 13-1/2" Round head liner bolt - Head height 4"		000-4-1224-00	0
79	24	0	24	2"-8 x 14" Oval head liner bolt - Head height 1/2"		000-4-1256-00	0
80	16	0	16	2"-8 x 14" Round head liner bolt - Head height 4"		000-4-1258-00	0
81	32	14	18	2"-8 x 16" Round head liner bolt - Head height 4"		000-4-1259-00	0
82	36	12	24	2"-8 x 16-1/2" Round head liner bolt - Head height 1-1/2"		000-4-1221-00	0
83	26	3	23	2"-8 x 16-1/2" Round head liner bolt - Head height 3-1/2"		000-4-1223-00	0
84	10	0	10	2"-8 x 18" Hex Head Cap Screw		000-4-1263-00	0

85	40	35	5	2-1/2"-8 x 14-1/2" Round head liner bolt - Head height 4"	000-4-1225-00	0
86	10	0	10	1-1/2" Hardened Flat Washer	5548-025	
87	10	3	7	1-1/2"-8 Hex Nut	5540-044	
89	308	83	225	2" Hardened Flat Washer	5548-029	
90	108	0	108	2"-8 Stover Nut	5539-730	
91	200	86	114	2"-8 Hex Nut	5540-047	
92	40	0	40	2-1/2" Hardened Flat Washer	5548-033	
93	40	35	5	2-1/2"-8 Hex Nut	5540-049	